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About this Access Key. 
 
 
 
An Access Key shows you: 
 
 

● The space. 
 
 

● How to get to a place. 
 
 
 
This Access Key shows you how to get to the headspace Hawthorn centre. 
 
 
 
It can be used by anyone. 
 
 
 
You can call or email us if you need help with this Access Key. 
 
 
 
You can contact us by: 
 
 

● Calling ( 0 3 )  9 0 0 6  6 5 0 0 
 
 

● Emailing enquiries@headspacehawthorn.org.au  
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How to use this Access Key. 
 

 

You can just read the pages you need in this Access Key. 

 

 

You can find information on: 

 

 

● Page 4: Getting to headspace 
Hawthorn by car 

 
● Page 5: Pictures: Getting to 

headspace Hawthorn by car 

 
● Page 6: Getting to headspace 

Hawthorn by tram 

 
● Page 7: Getting to headspace 

Hawthorn by train 

 
● Page 8: Pictures: Getting to 

headspace Hawthorn by tram or 
train 

 
● Page 9: Entering the building 

 
● Page 10: Pictures: Entering the 

building 

 
● Page 11: Getting to level  1 

 
● Page 12: Pictures: Getting to 

level  1 

● Page 13: Level  1  of the building 

 
● Page 14: Pictures: Level  1  of 

the building 

 
● Page 15: headspace Hawthorn 

reception 

 
● Page 16: Pictures: headspace 

Hawthorn reception 

 
● Page 17: Toilet information 

 
● Page 18: Pictures: Disabled 

toilets 
  
● Page 19: Pictures: Other toilets 

 
● Page 20: Counselling rooms 

 
● Page 21: Pictures: Getting to 

counselling rooms  

 
● Page 22: Pictures: Counselling 

rooms  
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Getting to headspace Hawthorn by car 

 
 
 
You can get to headspace Hawthorn by car. 
 
 
 
You can park your car in the Kent Street Car Park for  2  hours. 
 
 
 
Make sure you do not park in a car park that says ‘Council Staff only’. 
 
 
 
There are  3  disability car parks in the Kent Street Car Park. 
 
 
 
There are gumnuts and twigs on the ground in the car park. 
 
 
 
headspace Hawthorn is down the pathway to the left from the carpark. 
 
 
 
There is a smoking area outside headspace Hawthorn. 
 
 
 
You may smell smoke outside the building. 
 
 
 
You can also park on Burwood Road.  
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Pictures: Getting to headspace Hawthorn by car 

 
 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● 2 disability car parks next to 

headspace Hawthorn. 

 

● A sign with information. 

 

● Small plants and trees. 
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Getting to headspace Hawthorn by tram 
 
 
 
There is a tram stop  1 5 0  metres from headspace Hawthorn. 
 
 
 
The tram stop is number  7 3  on the number  1 6  tram line. 
 
 
 
To get to headspace Hawthorn from the tram stop you will have to cross a 
busy road. 
 
 
 
There is an uphill footpath that goes east up Burwood road to headspace 
Hawthorn. 
 
 
 
You will see a sign that says  3 6 0  Burwood Road. 
 
 
 
Walk through the courtyard. 
 
 
 
You will see our sign on a glass door on your right that says headspace.  
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Getting to headspace Hawthorn by train 
 
 
 
There is a train station  2 5 0  metres from headspace Hawthorn. 
 
 
 
The train station is called Glenferrie Station. 
 
 
 
To get to headspace Hawthorn from the train station you will have to cross 
a busy road. 
 
 
 
There is an uphill footpath that goes east up Burwood road to headspace 
Hawthorn. 
 
 
 
You will see a sign that says  3 6 0  Burwood Road. 
 
 
 
Walk through the courtyard. 
 
 
 
You will see our sign on a glass door on your right that says headspace.  
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Pictures: Getting to headspace Hawthorn by tram or 
train 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● The side of a brown building called the 

Hawthorn Arts Centre. 

 

● On the left is Burwood Road and Swinburne 

University. 

 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● A white sign with big black words that say   
3 6 0  Burwood Road. 

 

 

 

 
 

This picture shows: 

 

● The concrete space that is in front of the 

entrance to headspace Hawthorn. 

 

● Large orange and green sculptures. 

 

● Trees. 
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Entering the building 
 
 
 
There are steps to  2  glass doors outside our building. 
 
  
 
Use the door on the left with a headspace and Boroondara Youth 360 sign. 
 
 
 
If the door does not open or you need help call  ( 0 3 )  9 0 0 6  6 5 0 0 
 
 
 
Inside is a space called the Gallery of Young Art (GOYA). 
 
 
 
The art space may look different when you visit. 
 
 
 
This space uses white light. 
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Pictures: Entering the building 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● The entrance to headspace Hawthorn. 

 

● 2 stairs with hand railing. 

 

● A ramp to a flat entrance on the left. 

 

 

 
 

This picture shows: 

 

● A self-opening glass door.  

 

● A green headspace sign and a big circle sign that 

says  3 6 0  on the wall. 

 

● The ground that is carpet and then tiles. 
 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● A staircase up to level one. 

 

● Tile floors. 

 

● An area decorated with artwork. 

 

● A large sign that says GOYA Gallery of Young Art. 
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Getting to level  1 
 
 
 
You need to go to Level  1  to get to headspace. 
 
 
 
To go up there is a Lift on the right. 

 

 

 

Press the top button next to the Lift. 

 

 

 

When you are inside the Lift press the number  1  button. 
 
 
 
You can also use the stairs to get to Level  1 . 
 
 
 
There are 27 stairs to Level  1 .   
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Pictures: Getting to level  1 
 
 

 
 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● A silver Lift on the ground floor. 

 

● A black arrow and UP in yellow on the Lift 

door. 
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Level  1  of the building 
 
 
 
This level has white light. 
 
 
 
You can hear music and people playing on this level. 
 
 
 
There are  3  doorways when you enter level  1 .  
 
 
 
The door on the left is the Boroondara Youth Centre.  
 
 
 
The middle door is a meeting room. 
 
  
 
The door on the right is headspace Hawthorn. 
 
 
 
The headspace Hawthorn door has large colourful shapes on it.  
 
 
 
The door is  8 8  cm wide. 
 
 
 
The door can also become  1 2 2  cm wide.  
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Pictures: Level  1  of the building 
 

 

 
 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● The glass windows at the front of the 

centre. 

 

● Carpet floors. 

 

● Large colourful shapes with a large green 

headspace Hawthorn sign on the glass. 

 

● An open door. 
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headspace Hawthorn reception 
 
 
 
The reception area has carpet and white light. 
 
 
 
There is a large headspace Hawthorn sign on a green wall.  
 
 
 
The reception desk is low.  
 
 
 
There is music and a TV playing. 
 
 
 
In the reception area you can: 
 
 

● Sit on the arm chairs or couches. 
 
 

● Use the watercooler with the plastic cups. 
 
 

● Make a hot drink in the kitchen. 
 
 
 
The receptionist will ask you to fill out a form on an iPad.  
 
 
 
You can ask the people that work at headspace Hawthorn for help.  
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Pictures: headspace Hawthorn reception 
 

 

 
 

This picture shows: 

 

● The reception area at headspace 

Hawthorn.  

 

● Some colourful couches. 

 

● A white reception desk in front of a green 

wall. 

 

● Carpet floors. 
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Toilet information 
 
 
 
There is one gender neutral disabled toilet in the reception area. 
 
 
 
This toilet is on the right. 
 
 
 
The doorway to this toilet is  9 2  cm wide. 
 
 
 
The sink to this toilet is  8 2  cm tall. 
 
 
 
There is a handrail in this toilet. 
 
 
 
There are other gender neutral toilets on the left. 
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Pictures: Disabled toilets  
 

 

 
 

 
 

This picture shows: 

● The grey door to the disabled toilet. 

● A potted plant next to the door. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

This picture shows:  

● A large white tiled room. 

● A toilet with hand rails. 

● A toilet paper holder. 
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Pictures: Gender neutral toilets  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● A grey door. 

 

● A toilet sign. 

 

● A pink, white and blue sign that says Gender 

Neutral. 

 

 

 
 

 
This picture shows:  

● 3 black toilet doors. 

● Tile floors. 

 

 

 

 

 

This picture shows:  

● An open black door. 

● Tile floors. 

● A room with a toilet, sink and mirror. 
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Counselling rooms 
 
 
 
The doorway to the counselling rooms is  8 8  cm wide. 
 
 
 
The door can also become  1 2 2  cm wide.  
 
 
 
The hallway to the counselling room is over  1  metre wide. 
 
 
 
Most rooms have at least one window. 
 
 
 
There is one room with no windows. 
 
 
 
All rooms have white light.  
 
 
 
All rooms have carpet floors.  
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Pictures: Getting to the counselling rooms 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

This picture shows: 

 

● A long hallway with green walls. 

 

● Cabinets against the walls. 

 

● Carpet floors. 

 

● A green exit sign halfway down the 

hallway. 
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Pictures: Counselling rooms  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

This picture shows:  

● A counselling room with carpet floors  

● A large window  

● A blue armchair  

● A small white table  

 
 

 

This picture shows:  

● A counselling room with carpet floors  

● A yellow wall  

● 3 armchairs in difference colours 

● A small white table  

● A small white board  

 

 
 

This picture shows: 

 

● A counselling room with carpet floors 

 

● 3  couches in different colours  

 

● A small white table 

 

● A yellow wall 



23 

 


